

No. 09-2806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MENOMINEE TRIBAL ENTERPRISES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission**

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
ACTING DEPUTY SOLICITOR OF LABOR

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

CHARLES F. JAMES
COUNSEL FOR APPELLATE LITIGATION

MARK LERNER
ATTORNEY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
FRANCES PERKINS BLDG, ROOM S-4004
200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20210
(202) 693-5458

DECEMBER 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. <i>Statutory background</i>	3
B. <i>Description of the Tribe and Tribal Business.</i>	5
1. History of the Tribe	5
2. History of the Sawmill	6
3. Operations of MTE	9
C. <i>Procedural history</i>	10
D. <i>The judge's decision</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>Standard of Review</i>	16
II. <i>The OSH Act Applies to MTE</i>	16
A. <i>The ALJ used the proper test for determining whether the OSH Act applied to MTE</i>	16

B. *This Court should reject MTE's argument that the second exception to the Tuscarora rule applies here*18

C. *The Court should reject MTE's argument that the third exception to the Tuscarora rule applies here*30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anning-Johnson Company v. OSHRC</i> , 516 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	24
<i>Banton v. Belt Line Ry. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 413 (1925)	27, 28
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	17, 31, 32
<i>Department of the Interior and Bureau of Indian Affairs v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	29
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	11, passim
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Services of Indiana</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1111 (2007)	16
<i>Globe Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 132 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 1997)	19, 30
<i>In re: Globe Building Materials, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	23
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	5

<i>Osage Tribal Council v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17, 21
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	17-18, 31
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	28
<i>Smart v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Kennedy</i> , 130 A.2d 97 (Pa. 1957).....	27
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	22
<i>Turning Stone Casino Resort</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1059 (No. 04-1000, 2005).....	13, 18, 31
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. OSHRC and Warm Springs Forest Products Industries</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17, 18, 31
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATION

Act of June 23, 1934 (Federal Prison Industries), 18 U.S.C. § 4121.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 4122.....	22

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....	31
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	30
LaFollette Act, Pub. L. 74-60, 35 Stat. 51 (1908)	6
Menominee Restoration Act (“Restoration Act”), 25 U.S.C. §§ 903-903f.....	6, passim
Menominee Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 399, 68 Stat. 250 (repealed 1973).....	5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	28
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i)(1)(C).....	30
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	2, 3
§ 2(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	4
§ 3(4), 29 U.S.C. § 652(4)	4
§ 3(5), 29 U.S.C. § 652(5)	4, 14
§ 3(6), 29 U.S.C. § 652(6)	4

§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	4
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655.....	4
§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658	2
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659.....	4
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	4
§ 10(b), 29 U.S.C. § 659(b)	4
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c).....	1
§ 11, 29 U.S.C. § 660.....	5
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	1, passim
§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661.....	4
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	1, 2, 3
§ 17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1904.42	10

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Constitution,
 Article I, § 724
 Article II, § 223

Article XII, Tribal Constitution7, 8

Treaty of Wolf River,
 Art. 2, 10 Stat. 1064 5
